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Honorable Roger Bedford, Jr.			


Member, Alabama Senate


P. O. Box 370


Russellville, Alabama  35653





Logging Trucks – Roads, Highways and Bridges – Franklin County





Because a logging truck, defined in your request as a cab/trailer combination, is not a truck pursuant to section 32-1-1.1(78) of the Code of Alabama, such a vehicle is not exempt from the axle spacing requirements of section 32-9-20(4)e.





Dear Senator Bedford:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





Are logging trucks (cab/trailer combinations) exempted from the axle spacing requirement of section 32-9-20(4)e of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	As stated in your request, the relevant portion of paragraph (4)e of section 32-9-20 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





Dump trucks, dump trailers, concrete mixing trucks, fuel oil, gasoline trucks, and trucks designated and constructed for special type work or use shall not be made to conform to the axle spacing requirements of  paragraph (4)c of this section; provided, that the vehi�cle shall be limited to a weight of 20,000 pounds per axle plus scale tolerances; and, provided further, that the maximum gross weight of the vehicles shall not exceed the maximum weight allowed by this section for the appropriate number of axles, irrespective of the distance between axles, plus allowable scale tolerances.





Ala. Code § 32-9-20(4)e (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).





According to your request, you have described logging trucks as cab/trailer combinations.  The cab/trailer combination is a type of vehicle de�fined at sections 32-1-1.1(76) and 32-1-1.1(79) of the Code of Alabama.





The cab type vehicle used in combination with a trailer is a truck tractor.  “Truck tractor” is defined as “[e]very motor vehicle designed and used primarily for drawing other vehicles and not so constructed as to carry a load other than a part of the weight of the vehicle and load so drawn.”  Ala. Code § 32-1-1.1(79) (1999).





“Trailer” is defined as “[e]very vehicle with or without motive power, other than a pole trailer, designed for carrying persons or property and for being drawn by a motor vehicle and so constructed that no part of its weight rests upon the towing vehicle.” Ala. Code § 32-1-1.1(76) (1999).  In contrast, sec�tion 32-1-1.1(78) of the Code defines “truck” as “[e]very motor vehicle de�signed, used or maintained primarily for the transportation of property.”  Ala. Code § 32-1-1.1(78) (1999).





	The Legislature has drawn a clear and definite distinction between trucks and truck tractors with trailers, i.e., cab/trailer combinations as described in your request.  Because section 32-9-20(4)e of the Code exempts only trucks designated and constructed for special-type work or use from the axle spacing or requirements of paragraph (4)c, a cab/trailer combination, which is a truck tractor with trailer, is not exempt from the axle spacing requirements of section 32-9-20(4)e.








CONCLUSION





	Because a logging truck, defined in your request as a cab/trailer combina�tion, is not a truck pursuant to section 32-1-1.1(78) of the Code of Alabama, such a vehicle is not exempt from the axle spacing requirements of section 32-9-20(4)e.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Robert Mitchell Alton III, Legal Division, Department of Transportation.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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